

NO. A16-1265

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

Alejandro Cruz-Guzman, as guardian and next friend
of his minor children, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Petitioners-Cross-Respondents,
vs.

State of Minnesota, et al.,
Defendants-Respondents-Cross-Appellants,
and

Higher Ground Academy, et al.,
Intervenors.

**COMBINED RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS-CROSS RESPONDENTS**

GRAY, PLANT, MOOTY, MOOTY
& BENNETT, P.A.

Daniel R. Shulman (#100651)
Joy Reopelle Anderson (#0388217)
Richard C. Landon (#0392306)
Kathryn E. Hauff (#0397494)
500 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Tel: (612) 632-3000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL

State of Minnesota
Karen D. Olson (#0254605)
Deputy Attorney General
Kathryn M. Woodruff (#0307440)
Kevin A. Finnerty (#0325995)
Andrew Tweeten (#0395190)
Assistant Attorneys General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1800
St. Paul, MN 55101-2134

Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents

(Additional Counsel appear on the following pages)

John G. Shulman (#0213135)
Jeanne-Marie Almonor (#0224595)
1005 West Franklin Avenue, Suite 3
Minneapolis, MN 55405
Tel: (612) 870-7410

THE SPENCE LAW FIRM, LLC
Mel C. Orchard, III (*Pro Hac Vice*)
(WY 5-2984)
15 South Jackson Street
Jackson, WY 83001
Tel: (307) 733-7290

LAW OFFICE OF JOHN BURRIS
James Cook (*Pro Hac Vice*)
(CA #69888)
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 1120
Oakland, CA 94621
Tel: (415) 350-3393

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Petitioners

MASLON LLP
William Z. Pentelovich (#85078)
Jesse D. Mondry (#0388831)
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140
(612) 672-8200

and

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF MINNESOTA
Teresa J. Nelson (#269736)
John B. Gordon (#0036237)
2300 Myrtle Avenue, Suite 180
St. Paul, MN 55114
(651) 645-4097

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Civil
Liberties Union of Minnesota*

Will Stancil (#0397860)
901 Summit Avenue South, Apt. 7
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(704) 647-7843

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Jim Hilbert,
Jessica Clarke, and William McGeeveran*

BASSFORD REMELE
Lewis A. Remele, Jr. (#90724)
Kate L. Homolka (#395229)
100 South Fifth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1254
(612) 333-3000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Tiffini Flynn
Forslund, Justina Person, Bonnie
Dominguez, and Roxanne Draughn*

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
Jack Y. Perry (#209272)
Michael W. Kaphing (#389349)
2200 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8497

and

JOHN CAIRNS LAW, P.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. RESPONDENTS IGNORE THE UNIQUE NATURE OF THE EDUCATION CLAUSE’S MANDATE, WHICH DOES NOT COMMIT TO THE LEGISLATURE EXCLUSIVE AUTHORITY TO JUDGE WHETHER IT HAS COMPLIED WITH ITS OWN DUTY	1
A. <i>Skeen</i> Established that the Constitution Mandates that the Legislature Provide a General and Uniform System of Education Meeting a Baseline of Adequacy, and that Review of this Mandate is Justiciable	1
B. Even Absent the Issue of Adequacy, Plaintiffs have Alleged that a Racially Segregated Education Violates the Constitutional Mandate as a Matter of Law, Which Is a Justiciable Claim	3
II. THE STATE MISREPRESENTS THE ACTUAL RELIEF SOUGHT BY PLAINTIFFS IN AN ATTEMPT TO RENDER CLAIMS OF RACIAL SEGREGATION NON-JUSTICIABLE.....	8
III. THE STATE IGNORES THE JUDICIAL STANDARDS ESTABLISHED IN <i>SKEEN</i> AND CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS.....	10
A. The State Continues to Make No Effort to Acknowledge or Engage the Majority of State Supreme Court Decisions Finding Adequacy Justiciable.....	10
B. The State’s Citation to Cases Involving Education Clauses that Do Not Contain a Similar Mandate to Minnesota’s Constitution Are Unhelpful.....	16

IV.	THE STATE HAS NEVER ARGUED THAT PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS CLAIMS SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY ARE NOT DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS, AND THIS ARGUMENT IS UNSUPPORTED BY CASE LAW.....	20
A.	No Authority Supports the State’s Argument that Plaintiffs’ Due Process and Equal Protection Claims Could Be Dismissed for Failure to Plead the Claims on Behalf of a Suspect Class.....	21
B.	Plaintiffs Are Not Barred from Responding to a Position of the Court of Appeals that the State Itself Never Advanced	25
V.	THE STATE’S SPEECH AND DEBATE CLAUSE ARGUMENT IS UNSUPPORTED BY MINNESOTA LAW, CONTRARY TO THE LANGUAGE OF THE CONSTITUTION, AND REFUTED BY SENATE COUNSEL’S OWN ANALYSIS OF LEGISLATIVE IMMUNITY	26
A.	The State’s Immunity Argument Is Unsupported by Minnesota or Federal Law	27
B.	The State’s Argument Is Contrary to the Analysis and Advice of the Senate Counsel.....	29
C.	Justification for Speech and Debate Clause Immunity Does Not Apply in this Case	31
VI.	THE STATE HAS IDENTIFIED NO INDISPENSABLE PARTY UNDER MINN. R. CIV. P. 19, WHICH IS THE ONLY JOINDER RULE APPLICABLE TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	34
A.	The Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Determining that School Districts Are Not Necessary Parties Under Minn. R. Civ. P. 19.01	35
B.	The Declaratory Judgment Act Has No Bearing on the Claims in this Case.....	37

CONCLUSION..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF LENTH

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbariao v. Hamline Univ. Sch. of Law</i> , 258 N.W.2d 108 (Minn. 1977).....	37
<i>Abbott v. Burke</i> , 693 A.2d 417 (N.J. 1997).....	15
<i>Ames v. Lake Superior & M.R. Co.</i> , 21 Minn. 241 (1875)	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Bismarck Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 247 (N.D. 1994).....	33
<i>Board of Educ. of Sauk Centre v. Moore</i> , 17 Minn. 412, 17 Gil. 391 (1871).....	3
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Minn. v. Reid</i> , 522 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)	31
<i>Bonner ex rel. Bonner v. Daniels</i> , 907 N.E.2d 516 (Ind. 2009).....	11, 16, 17, 18
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	9-10, 21
<i>Campaign for Quality Educ. v. State</i> , 209 Cal. Rptr. 3d 888 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)	11, 17, 18
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 635 A.2d 1375 (N.H. 1993).....	14-15

<i>Culligan Soft Water Serv. of Inglewood, Inc. v. Culligan Intern. Co.,</i> 288 N.W.2d 213 (Minn. 1979).....	38
<i>Dennis v. Village of Tonka Bay,</i> 151 F.2d 411 (8th Cir. 1945)	4-5
<i>Elzie v. Comm’r of Pub. Safety,</i> 298 N.W.2d 29 (Minn. 1980).....	5, 20, 25
<i>Gannon v. State,</i> 319 P.3d 1196 (Kan. 2014).....	17-18
<i>Gannon v. State,</i> 390 P.3d 461 (Kan. 2017).....	12, 19, 32
<i>Hoyt Props., Inc. v. Prod. Res. Grp., L.L.C.,</i> 716 N.W.2d 366 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	34
<i>Idaho Schs. for Equal Educational Opportunity v. Evans,</i> 850 P.2d 724 (Id. 1993)	14, 33
<i>In re Linehan,</i> 594 N.W.2d 867 (Minn. 1999).....	23-24
<i>King v. State,</i> 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)	18
<i>Kolton v. Cnty. of Anoka,</i> 645 N.W.2d 403 (Minn. 2002).....	23
<i>Lee v. Peoples Co-op. Sales Agency,</i> 276 N.W. 214 (Minn. 1937)	6
<i>La. Ass’n of Educators v. Edwards,</i> 521 So. 2d 390 (La. 1988).....	33
<i>Lukkason v. 1993 Chevrolet Extended Cab Pickup,</i> 590 N.W.2d 803 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	14, 38

<i>Marrero ex rel. Tabalas v. Commonwealth</i> , 739 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1999)	11
<i>Maron v. Silver</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 230, 925 N.E.2d 899 (N.Y. 2010)	27
<i>McDuffy v. Sec’y of the Exec. Office of Educ.</i> , 615 N.E.2d 516 (Mass. 1993).....	14
<i>Neb. Coal. for Educ. Equity and Adequacy v. Heineman</i> , 731 N.W.2d 164 (Neb. 2007).....	11, 18-19
<i>Neeley v. West Orange-Cove Consol. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 746 (Tex. 2005)	15, 19
<i>N. States Power Co. v. Federal Transit Admin.</i> , 358 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Okla. Educ. Ass’n v. State ex. rel. Okla. Legislature</i> , 158 P.3d 1058 (Okla. 2007).....	11, 19
<i>Orta Rivera v. Congress of the U.S. of Am.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 272 (D.P.R. 2004)	31, 32
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 255 S.E.2d 859 (W. Va. 1979)	3
<i>Paynter v. State</i> , 797 N.E.2d 1225 (N.Y. Ct. App. 2003).....	8
<i>Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc.</i> , 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	3, 13, 14, 32, 33
<i>Schoepke v. Alexander Smith & Sons Carpet Co.</i> , 187 N.W.2d 133 (Minn. 1971).....	26
<i>Skeen v. State of Minnesota</i> , 505 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1993).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>St. James Capital Corp. v. Pallet Recycling Assoc. of No. Am., Inc.</i> , 589 N.W.2d 511 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	5

<i>State v. C.A.</i> , 304 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 1981).....	38
<i>Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 719 (1980).....	28, 29
<i>Thiele v. Stich</i> , 425 N.W.2d 580 (Minn. 1988).....	25
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	28
<i>Vincent v. Voight</i> , 614 N.W.2d 388 (Wis. 2000)	15
<i>Walsh v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 851 N.W.2d 598 (Minn. 2014).....	4, 5
<i>W. Va. Educ. Ass'n v. Legislature of State of W. Va.</i> , 369 S.E.2d 454 (W. Va. 1988).....	33
<i>Zutz v. Nelson</i> , 788 N.W.2d 58 (Minn. 2010).....	28, 31

Rules and Statutes

Minnesota Human Rights Act	24
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12	9, 34
Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.02	5, 25, 37
Minn. R. Civ. P. 19	34, 37
Minn. R. Civ. P. 19.02	36, 37
Minn. Stat. § 555.11	34, 37, 38, 39

Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const. art. I, § 2 (Equal Protection Clause).....	21, 22, 23, 39
Minn. Const. art. I, § 7 (Due Process Clause)	21, 22, 23, 39
Minn. Const. art. III, § 1	1
Minn. Const. art. XIII, § 1 (Education Clause).....	<i>Passim</i>
Minn. Const. art. IV, § 10	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law</i> 714 (4th ed. 2013).....	23
Peter S. Wattson & Eric S. Silvia, Senate Counsel, Research, and Fiscal Analysis: State of Minnesota, Legislative Immunity (2016), http://www.senate.leg.state.mn.us/departments/scr/treatise/Immunity/legimm.pdf	29-30
<i>Uniform</i> , Thesaurus.com, http://www.thesaurus.com/browse/uniform/2 (last visited July 17, 2017).....	4
Jim Hilbert, <i>Restoring the Promise of Brown: Using State Constitutional Law to Challenge School Segregation</i> , 46 J.L. & Educ. 1 (Winter 2017)	7
